Ministy of Huct g Power

FUEL

and the Future

VOLUME THREE

LONDON
.18 MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE
Price 3s. 6d. net



FUEL
AND THE FUTURE

The Report of the Proceedmgs of the Conference
_is completed in the following wvolumes :

VOLUME I

Opening and Closing Sessions, followed by—
Section A—The Generation of Steam,
comprising sessions dealing with (i) The
availability of water-tube boilers, (ii) Design
and operation of smallerboilers. (iiiz) Shunt-
inglocomotives. (iiib) The training of boiler- .
house and furnace operators.

Section B-—Steam Utilisation, comprising
sessions dealing with (i) Where everything
depends on steam. (ii) Where power and
steamn needs nearly balance. (iii) Where
power outbalances process steam.

Section C—Heat for drying, comprising
sessionsdealingwith (i) Drying, conditioning
and storing. (i) Factory heating and air
conditioning. (iii) Heat for agriculture and
horticulture,

PRICE 6s. By post 6s. 6d.

VO LUME II

Section D——-ngh Temperature Processes.

Section E—The 'Carbonisation and
Chemical Industries.

Section FhSpecial Industrial Sessions.
Joint Session I—'Ihe Sizing and Grading

of Coal.
PRICE 6s. By post 6s. 6d.
—————CCE—— '

OBTAINABLE FROM

-H.M. STATIONERY OFFICE

AT THE ADDRESSES ON COVER PAGE 4
OR’ THROUGH ANY BOOKSELLER




MINISTRY OF FUEL AND POWER

FUEL
AND THE FUTURE

The Proceedings of a Conference held in London
on October 8th, 9th and 10th, 1946 under the
Auspices of the Fuel Efficiency Committee

VOLUME THREE

LONDON
HIS MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE
1948



i

PREFACE

The general need for efficiency in British industry has never been greater
than it is to-day. Fuel efficiency is an integral part of production efficiency,
and correct fuel utilisation is now, and will be in the future, essential in every
factory, establishment and home. For this reason, the Fuel Efficiency Committee
of the Ministry decided in March, 1946, to convene a conference at which both
the present state of development of fuel utilisation and its future trends could be
freely discussed by experts in each individual field in an informative manner
for the general guidance of all fuel users, industrial and domestic.

Nearly five thousand industrialists and members of domestic organisations
interested in fuel usage attended the conference on 8th, gth and 1oth October,
1946.

After a joint opening session at which those assembled were addressed by
prominent members of the Government, Industry and Trade Unions, the
conference divided into’ eight sections meeting simultaneously in different
places, each section holding three sessions consecutively. The sections dealt
with the following subjects :

Section ‘¢ A ”—The Generation of Steam.

Section ‘B —Steam Utilisation.

Section ‘¢ G ”—Heat for Drying.

Section ““ D ”—High Temperature Processes. -
Section ‘¢ E *>—The Carbonisation and Chemical Industries.
Section ‘‘ F ”—Special Industrial Sessions.

Section ‘ G >—~Modern Heating and the Architect.

Section ‘‘ H ”—The Home and its Fuel Services.

Two joint sessions were then held simultaneously, one dealing with the
Sizing and Grading of Coal, and the other with District Heating, after which
there was a closing session presided over by the Rt. Hon. Emanuel Shinwell,
M.P., Minister of Fuel and Power, and addressed by the Rt. Hon. Sir Stafford
Cripps, K.C., M.P., President of the Board of Trade, at which also the sectional
chairman summarised the conclusions of their meetings.

The proceedings of the conference have been printed in three volumes,
of which this book comprises the third. It is devoted to sections G and H on
modern heating and the architect, and the home and its fuel services,
together with the joint session on district heating. In addition, it includes
an abridged account of the opening and closing sessions.

Considerations of space have made it necessary to curtail most of the
communications to a greater or lesser extent by abridgement, summarisation
or condensation as best fitted the subject. Every care has been taken to avoid
the omission or distortion of any essential matter, and the authors are thanked
for submitting to this unfortunately necessary operation.

Where requested, acknowledgments have been formally made in the text
of this publication. In addition, the Ministry wish to express their thanks
to all those who have contributed to the success of this conference and without
whose aid it could not have been held.

Finally, it should be pointed out that the fact of publication of these
proceedings must not be held to imply that all the views expressed therein
are necessarily in every respect those of the Ministry of Fuel and Power.



CONTENTS
PREFACE . . . . . . . . .
OPENING SESSION
The Rt. Hon, Emanuel Shinwell, M.P. . .
Alderman C. W. Key, M.P. . . .

' SECTION G—MODERN HEATING AND THE ARCHITEGT
SESSION 1. DOMESTIC HEATING REQUIREMENTS

1. Hugh Gaitskell, M.P. : The fuel position and prospects

2. Prof. Sir Alfred Egerton : Basic domestic heating
requirements . . . . . .

3. Sir Reginald E. Stradlmg Domestic fuel policy and
the Simon Report

4. C. C. Handisyde : Domauc fuel pohcy and the

architect . . . .
Discussion : ’
Robert K. Thulman . . . .
J. C. Pritchard . . . . .
R. H. Rowse . . . . .
G. L. Rough . . . . . .

Prof. J. D. Bernal . .
A H. T. Broderick . .
E .

. G. Fowler . . . .
A. L. Roberts . . . . . .
D. E. E. Gibson . . . . ..
A. C. Hazel . . . . . .
R. K. A, Sdll . . . . . .

SESSION II. NEW APPLIANCES AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN
1. J. S. Hales : New types of solid fuel domestm heating
appliances and systems .
2. J. White : New gas appliances and arch1tectura.l desngn
3. J. L. Bernard : New types of electrical domestic heating
appliances and systems .
4 J. Pinckheard : The influence of new applnancm and
systems on architectural design .
5. Dr. A. Parker : Summary of the domestxc apphance
position
Discussion &
A. L. Roberts . . . . .
Mr. Knapp . . . . . .
J. L. Bernard . . . <
Mr. Robson | . . . N .
J. Pinckheard . . . . .
Mr. Hooper . . . .
The Chairman . . . . . .
Mr. Mayson . . . . .
J. Pinckheard . . . .
Mr. Foster . . .
J. S. Hales . . . .
Dr, Parker . . . .

(80088)

I0
13
17
19
24

26-
29
29
29
30
30
30
31
31

33
36

40

A2



iv
SECTION G—MODERN HEATING AND THE ARCHITECT—continued

SESSION III. THE INSULATION OF BUILDINGS : METHODS, COSTS
AND INFLUENCE ON DESIGN

1. A. F. Dufton : Heat conservation in small houses
2. R. Fitzmaurice : Methods and costs of insulation
Discussion :
R. Fitzmaurice
Nelson Haden
A. H. T. Broderick
Col. F. C. Temple
E. G. Fowler
R. F. B. Grundy .
R. Fitzmaurice
Mr. Clothier
J. S. Hales .
J. Creese
S. M. Sternfeldt .
R. Fitzmaurice
A. F. Dufton
The Chairman
Hartland Thomas
M. D. Robinson .
Dr. Macfarlane
F. R. Steele

FINAL SUMMARY :
- Hartland Thomas

SECTION H—THE HOME AND ITS FUEL SERVICES
SESSION I. BETTER FUEL SERVICES : THE NEED FOR THEM

1. Sir Ernest Simon : The objectives of domestic fuel
policy

2. J. M. Mackintosh : Comfort requirements in the home

.3. Miss Judith Ledeboer : Improved fuel services and
housing design . . . . .
Discussion :
Sir Hector McNeill
Alderman Miller .

4. Sir Guy Nott-Bower : What needs to be done .
Questions - . . . .

Page

62
67

75
76
77 .
77
48
78
28
78
78
79
79

79
8o

8o
8o
81
81
81

82

88
92
94

94
94



v

SECTION H—THE HOME AND ITS FUEL SERVICES—continued

.SESSION II. BETTER FUCL SERVICES : CAN WE PROVIDE THEM ?

1. C. L. Scott :. Improved fucl-bummg apphanca solid

fuel . . . . .
2. G. C. Holliday : Improved fuel-burning apphanoes
town gas . . . . . . .

3. Philip Honey : Improved ﬁxel-burmng appllanca
electricity . .

4- J. S. Jackson : Improved fuel-burning appliances :
petroleum . . . . .. .

5. Mrs. Irene Barclay : The best use of appliances .
6. Miss Caroline Haslett : Education in the use of fuel .

Discusston .
Mrs. Hamilton Brown . R . . .
'T. Paterson . . . . . . .

J. C. Pritchard . . . . .
Miss W. M. Whiskin. . . ., . .
Councillor Mrs. Godsell . . . .

Questions . . . . . .

SUMMING-UP :
Miss E. Sharp . . . . . . . .

\

SESSION III. BETTER FUEL SERVICES: CAN WE AFFORD
THEM ?

t. Hugh Gaitskell, M.P. : The costs of fuel services .
2. Dr. J. West : The cost of fuel services with partic-

ular reference to insulation . : .
Discussion :
Prof. Zuckerman . . . . .
Questions . .

3. Review of the discussions in Section H
Sir Guy Nott-Bower . . .
The Chairman, Lady Reading . .

" SUMMARY (AT THE CLOSING SESSION OF THE CONFERENCE)
Bv the Chairman, Lady Reading . . . .

Page

101

105

114
114
18

119
120
121
122
123

124

126

129
134

142

143

145
148



JOINT SESSION II. DISTRICT HEATING
Sir Patrick Dollan : Chairman’s introduction
1. A, Stubbs : District heating as a public service

2. W. G. Holford : District heating in relation to town
and country planning .

. A. E. Margolis : Continental practice

4. S. B. Donkin : Prospects of district heatmg in the
United Kingdom .

" 5. R. Nicholas : The Wythenshaw scheme .

[*5]

6. E. L. Leeming : Proposed district heaung scheme at
Urmston .
7. The application of district heatmg to small housmg'

estates :
A. C. Pallot : Introduction
The Ministry of Fuel and Power and the Mlmst:ry
of Works : Memorandum .

Discussion :
Donald Smith
Mr. Summer .
Major Markham .
Mr. Thwaites
W. H. Duffett
W. J. Dickie

Questions

FINAL SUMMARY OF THE JOINT SESSION
Dr. E. S. Grumell )

CLOSING SESSION ‘
The Rt. Hon. Emanuel Shinwell, M.P. .
The Rt. Hon. Sir Stafford Cripps, K.C., M.P. (Summary)

Page
150
151

155
159

171

176

181

182

201
202
203
203
204
205

205

209

210

210

(Note.—The Proceedings of the Opening and Closing Sessions of the
Conference are contained in full in Volume I of the

Proceedings.)



