Ministry of Five I and Power

FUEL and the Future

VOLUME THREE



LONDON

.1S MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

Price 3s, 6d, net

FUEL AND THE FUTURE

The Report of the Proceedings of the Conference is completed in the following volumes:

VOLUME I

Opening and Closing Sessions, followed by— Section A—The Generation of Steam, comprising sessions dealing with (i) The availability of water-tube boilers. (ii) Design and operation of smaller boilers. (iiia) Shuntinglocomotives. (iiib) The training of boilerhouse and furnace operators.

Section B—Steam Utilisation, comprising sessions dealing with (i) Where everything depends on steam. (ii) Where power and steam needs nearly balance. (iii) Where power outbalances process steam.

Section C—Heat for drying, comprising sessions dealing with (i) Drying, conditioning and storing. (ii) Factory heating and air conditioning. (iii) Heat for agriculture and horticulture.

PRICE 6s. By post 6s. 6d.

VOLUME II

Section D—High Temperature Processes.

Section E—The 'Carbonisation and Chemical Industries.

Section F—Special Industrial Sessions. Joint Session I—The Sizing and Grading of Coal.

PRICE 6s. By post 6s. 6d.

OBTAINABLE FROM

H.M. STATIONERY OFFICE
AT THE ADDRESSES ON COVER PAGE 4
OR THROUGH ANY BOOKSELLER

MINISTRY OF FUEL AND POWER

FUEL AND THE FUTURE

The Proceedings of a Conference held in London on October 8th, 9th and 10th, 1946 under the Auspices of the Fuel Efficiency Committee

VOLUME THREE

LONDON
HIS MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE
1948

PREFACE

The general need for efficiency in British industry has never been greater than it is to-day. Fuel efficiency is an integral part of production efficiency, and correct fuel utilisation is now, and will be in the future, essential in every factory, establishment and home. For this reason, the Fuel Efficiency Committee of the Ministry decided in March, 1946, to convene a conference at which both the present state of development of fuel utilisation and its future trends could be freely discussed by experts in each individual field in an informative manner for the general guidance of all fuel users, industrial and domestic.

Nearly five thousand industrialists and members of domestic organisations interested in fuel usage attended the conference on 8th, 9th and 10th October, 1946.

After a joint opening session at which those assembled were addressed by prominent members of the Government, Industry and Trade Unions, the conference divided into eight sections meeting simultaneously in different places, each section holding three sessions consecutively. The sections dealt with the following subjects:

Section "A"—The Generation of Steam.

Section "B"—Steam Utilisation.

Section "C"—Heat for Drying.

Section "D"—High Temperature Processes.

Section "E"—The Carbonisation and Chemical Industries.

Section "F"—Special Industrial Sessions.

Section "G"-Modern Heating and the Architect.

Section "H"—The Home and its Fuel Services.

Two joint sessions were then held simultaneously, one dealing with the Sizing and Grading of Coal, and the other with District Heating, after which there was a closing session presided over by the Rt. Hon. Emanuel Shinwell, M.P., Minister of Fuel and Power, and addressed by the Rt. Hon. Sir Stafford Cripps, K.C., M.P., President of the Board of Trade, at which also the sectional chairman summarised the conclusions of their meetings.

The proceedings of the conference have been printed in three volumes, of which this book comprises the third. It is devoted to sections G and H on modern heating and the architect, and the home and its fuel services, together with the joint session on district heating. In addition, it includes an abridged account of the opening and closing sessions.

Considerations of space have made it necessary to curtail most of the communications to a greater or lesser extent by abridgement, summarisation or condensation as best fitted the subject. Every care has been taken to avoid the omission or distortion of any essential matter, and the authors are thanked for submitting to this unfortunately necessary operation.

Where requested, acknowledgments have been formally made in the text of this publication. In addition, the Ministry wish to express their thanks to all those who have contributed to the success of this conference and without whose aid it could not have been held.

Finally, it should be pointed out that the fact of publication of these proceedings must not be held to imply that all the views expressed therein are necessarily in every respect those of the Ministry of Fuel and Power.

CONT	ENTS	5			-	Pag	c
PREFACE						. ii	
OPENING SESSION	•	•	•	•	•		
The Rt. Hon. Emanuel Sh	inwell	. M.P				. 1	
Alderman C. W. Key, M.			•	•	•	. 6	
SECTION G-MODERN HEATING	AND	THE	E AR	CHIT	ECT		
SESSION I. DOMESTIC HEATING	REQU	TREME	NTS				
1. Hugh Gaitskell, M.P.:	The fi	iel pos	ition a	and pr	ospec	ts 10	
2. Prof. Sir Alfred Eger	ton:	Basic	dome	estic l	heatin	g	
requirements .	•	•		•	•	. 13	
3. Sir Reginald E. Stradl	ing: I	Domes	tic fu	el poli	cy an	d	
the Simon Report			: .	•	٠	. 17	
	Domest	ic fu	el pol	icy a	nd th	ie	
architect	. •	•	•	•	•	. 19	
Discussion:							
Robert K. Thulr	nan	•	•	•	•	. 24	
J. C. Pritchard R. H. Rowse	•	•	•	•	•	. 26	
G. L. Rough	•	•	•	•	•		
Prof. J. D. Berna		•	•	•	•	. 29	
A H. T. Broderi		•	•	•	•	. 29	
E. G. Fowler	·	•	•	•	•	. 30	
A. L. Roberts	•	•	•	•	•	. 30	
D. E. E. Gibson	•	:	:	:	•	. 30	
A. C. Hazel					•	. 31	
R. K. A. Still	•	•				. 31	
SESSION II. NEW APPLIANCES	ANT	A DCUT	recari	PAT TO	ESIGN	_	
i. J. S. Hales: New type						nor	
appliances and system		-				· 33	
2. J. White: New gas app		s and a	archite	ctural	l desig		
3. J. I. Bernard: New typ	oes of e	lectric	al don	nestic	heatir	1 6 .	
appliances and system						. 40	,
4. J. Pinckheard: The in		e of r	iew aj	plian	ces an		
systems on architectu				•		. 45	
5. Dr. A. Parker: Sumr	nary o	f the	domes	tic ap	pliano	e	
position	•	•	•	•	•	. 53	
Discussion:					,	_	
A. L. Roberts	•	•	•	•	•	. 58	
Mr. Knapp.	•	•	•	•.	•	• 59	
J. I. Bernard	•	•	•	•	•	- 59	
Mr. Robson	•	•	•	•	•	. 59	
J. Pinckheard	•	•	•	•	•	• 59	
Mr. Hooper The Chairman	•	•	•	•	•	. 59	
	•	•	•	•	•	· 59	
Mr. Mayson J. Pinckheard	•	•	•	•	•	. 60	
Mr. Foster .	•	•	•	•	•	. 60	
J. S. Hales .	•	•	•			. 60	
Dr. Parker	•	•			•	. 60	
	:						
11	4						

SECTION G-MODERN H	EATING AND T	HE ARCI	HITECT	cont	inued			Page
SESSION III.		ON OF B			метно	DS, CO	STS	
r. A. F.	Dufton: Heat	t conserv	ation	in sm	all ho	ouses		62
2. R. Fit	zmaurice: M	[ethods a	and co	sts of	insula	ation		67
D	iscussion:							•
	R. Fitzmauric	· e						75
1	Nelson Hader		•	•	•	•	•	75 76
	A. H. T. Broo		·	·				77
	Col. F. C. Te					•		77
	E. G. Fowler					•		78
	R. F. B. Grun	ndv .				•		78
	R. Fitzmaurio	•						, 78
	Mr. Clothier		. •	•				, 78
	J. S. Hales .							, 78
	J. Creese .							79
	S. M. Sternfe	ldt .						79
	R. Fitzmaurie	ce .						79
	A. F. Dufton							80
	The Chairma	n.		. •				80
	Hartland Tho	omas						80
	M. D. Robins	son .						81
	Dr. Macfarla	ne .				•		81
	F. R. Steele	•						8 r
FINAL SUMMARY	:							
Hartland	Thomas .	•	•	•		•	•	82
SECTION H—THE SESSION I. 1	HOME AND						M	
, Sir F	rnest Simon .	The	hiecti	ee of	f dom	estic :	faal	
polic	rnest Simon : cy	ine c		ves o	·	·		84
2. J. M.	Mackintosh:	Comfor	t requ	ireme	nts in	the ho	ome	88
	Judith Ledeb		_					
	sing design .		·			·		92
Ď	iscussion:							
	Sir Hector M	[cNeill	•			• .		94
	Alderman M	iller .		•		•		94
4. Sir G	uy Nott-Bowe	r: Wha	it nee	ds to l	be do	ne.		94
	yestions .	•						98

SECTION H—THE HOME AND ITS FUEL SERVICES—continued	Page
SESSION II. BETTER FUEL SERVICES: CAN WE PROVIDE THEM?	
1. C. L. Scott: Improved fuel-burning appliances: solid fuel	101
2. G. C. Holliday: Improved fuel-burning appliances: town gas	105
3. Philip Honey: Improved fuel-burning appliances: electricity.	110
4. J. S. Jackson: Improved fuel-burning appliances: petroleum	114
5. Mrs. Irene Barclay: The best use of appliances .	114
6. Miss Caroline Haslett: Education in the use of fuel.	118
Discussion:	
Mrs. Hamilton Brown	119
T. Paterson	120
J. C. Pritchard	121
Miss W. M. Whiskin	122
Councillor Mrs. Godsell	123
Questions	124
SUMMING-UP: Miss E. Sharp	126
SESSION III. BETTER FUEL SERVICES: CAN WE AFFORD THEM?	
1. Hugh Gaitskell, M.P.: The costs of fuel services .	129
2. Dr. J. West: The cost of fuel services with particular reference to insulation	134
Discussion: Prof. Zuckerman	142
Questions	143
3. Review of the discussions in Section H	
Sir Guy Nott-Bower	145
The Chairman, Lady Reading	148
SUMMARY (AT THE CLOSING SESSION OF THE CONFERENCE)	
By the Chairman, Lady Reading	148

	Page
JOINT SESSION II. DISTRICT HEATING	
Sir Patrick Dollan: Chairman's introduction .	. 150
1. A. Stubbs: District heating as a public service	. 151
2. W. G. Holford: District heating in relation to town	n.
and country planning	. 155
3. A. E. Margolis: Continental practice	. 159
4. S. B. Donkin: Prospects of district heating in the United Kingdom	е . 165
5. R. Nicholas: The Wythenshaw scheme	. 171
6. E. L. Leeming: Proposed district heating scheme a	•
Urmston	. 176
7. The application of district heating to small housin estates:	gʻ
A. C. Pallot: Introduction	. 181
The Ministry of Fuel and Power and the Ministr	•
of Works: Memorandum	. #82
Discussion:	
Donald Smith	. 201
Mr. Summer	. 202
Major Markham	. 203
Mr. Thwaites	. 203
W. H. Duffett	. 204
W. J. Dickie	. 205
Questions	. 205
FINAL SUMMARY OF THE JOINT SESSION	
Dr. E. S. Grumell	. 209
CLOSING SESSION	
The Rt. Hon. Emanuel Shinwell, M.P	. 210
The Rt. Hon. Sir Stafford Cripps, K.C., M.P. (Summary	7) 210

(Note.—The Proceedings of the Opening and Closing Sessions of the Conference are contained in full in Volume I of the Proceedings.)